
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 
7.00 pm,  
Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Lewisham Homes Annual Business Plan 
 

13 - 38 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

39 - 62 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday, 1 March 2021 
 
  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  
  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 28 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Aisling Gallagher, Silvana Kelleher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Susan Wise and Bill Brown 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm), Katharine Nidd (Strategic 
Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) and Rachel Dunn (Service Group 
Manager - Partnerships and Service Improvement) 
 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

         Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

         Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

         Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses to consider. 
 

4. Budget cuts 
 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and the Public 
Realm) introduced the proposed budget cut, C-10 Housing Services Review.  

The meeting was adjourned at 19:15 due to technical problems with the 
webcast. 

The meeting and webcast restarted again at 19:42. 

4.1 The proposed budget cut for the housing service, C-10 Housing Services 
Review, will be achieved through action in four areas: doing more work online 
and over the phone and significantly reducing administration costs; investing in 
IT and rolling out an integrated housing IT system; investing in IT for private 
sector licensing and transferring the administrative burden back to landlords; 
and working across silos to target resources more effectively. 

4.2 This will result in the current housing service’s workforce of 148 posts being 
reduced by 10 to 15 posts over the next two years. The council will look to use 
the natural staff turnover and other mitigations such as redeployment. There 
will be formal consultation with staff and trade unions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.3 The committee expressed concern about the potential impact of the proposed 
budget cut on the service at a time when an increasing number of resident 
may need to use it. 

4.4 The committee also noted that a significant number of residents will not be 
able to access services online and q
[...]
’s commercial estate. 

4.13 The housing service had been investing in a programme to modernise and 
move more interaction online and phone prior to the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
service invested £1m in a new integrated housing IT system to reduce 
administration and is working across silos to be more efficient.  

4.14 The committee queried how the proposed budget cuts are going to affect 
the more vulnerable residents who will still need face to face services, and how 
the cuts are going to affect the council’s home-building and buying 
programmes, noting the need for larger 4 and 5 bedroom homes? 

4.15 It was confirmed that there will always be provision for those people who 
need to access the council’s services in a way that’s suitable for them. It was 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

also confirmed that the council’s home building programme is likely to deliver 
more homes than it set out to do. 

4.16 The committee asked to be provided with further details of where to direct 
residents who can’t use online and phone services.  

4.17 The committee queried how officers came to the figure of £600k cuts for the 
housing service; whether it will involve any outsourcing; how the cut will fall 
across the three parts of the housing service; and whether there will be any 
budget implications from the council’s proposed allocations scheme.  

4.18 The council’s budget process has been collaborative. The overarching 
financial strategy is presented to directorates, but services generate the 
specific proposals and engage with staff. Outsourcing is not part of any of the 
proposals. The impact of the proposed allocation scheme is expected to be 
cost neutral. 

4.19 The committee agreed not to make any specific recommendations on the 
budget cuts to the Public Accounts Select Committee. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

5. Allocations consultation 
 
Rachel Dunn (Service Group Manager - Partnerships and Service Improvement) 
introduced the item and delivered a pr
[...]
h; what is 
being done to meet the housing need for larger 4 and 5 bedroom homes; what 
is being done to reduce the number of unsuitable offers; how income can be 
taken into account in the allocation process; and how people’s expectations 
are being managed about the availability of and waiting times for social 
housing.  

5.8 Officers provided an explanation of how suitable offers are determined. It was 
confirmed that more than 100 community organisations had been engaged 
with and that officers will look into engaging with mutual aid groups too. 
Officers confirmed that the council would purchase larger 4 and 5 bedroom 
properties if they were available and affordable. It was noted that the council is 
also building some larger homes itself.  

5.9 It was also noted that the council is intending to manage the expectations of 
people on the housing register by providing information about the realistic 
waiting times and is also looking to develop a calculator tool to help people 
understand where they are in the waiting list. 

The committee agreed at 21:15 to suspend the relevant standing order to 
allow the committee to finish the business on the agenda. 

5.10 The committee noted that if agreed the proposals would mean that around 
half of the people on the housing list would be demoted by one band. The 
committee expressed concern about this and suggested that adopting 
statutory overcrowding would mean that the council would have deeper 
understanding of need when allocating this scarce resource. It was noted that 
other London local authorities have adopted statutory overcrowding.  

5.11 The committee also noted that adult children are not included when 
assessing overcrowding and queried what would happen if the child of a family 
in the overcrowded by 3 bedroom category became an adult while they were 
on the waiting list, and whether this would then mean that the family would be 
re-categorised as overcrowded by 2 bedrooms and be demoted a band? 

5.12 The committee also queried whether the proposal for smart lettings would 
be restricted to one other person in the chain or whether longer chains would 
be possible where this would solve more housing need? 

5.13 Officers noted the committee’s comments on statutory overcrowding; 
agreed to come back with more information about what would happen in the 
situation where a child in an overcrowded household becomes an adult; and 
confirmed that provision for longer chains of lettings is still included in the 
allocations scheme.  

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Co
[...]
 
approval. 

 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Business Plan 2021/22 supports the delivery of the Lewisham Homes Corporate 
Plan, 2019-2023, which was developed in collaboration with Lewisham Council. 

3.2. The Business Plan also supports the aims and objectives of Lewisham Council and 
aligns with key priorities in Lewisham’s Corporate Strategy, notably on: 

 Tackling the housing crisis; 

 Building an inclusive local economy; 

 Making Lewisham greener; 

 Building safer communities. 

 

4. Background  

4.1. This report is being brought to Housing Select Committee, and Mayor and Cabinet, in 
line with the business planning requirements in the management agreement between 
Lewisham Council and Lewisham Homes. 

4.2. Lewisham Homes consulted widely on setting the Corporate Plan 2019-23. This 
commenced with significant contributions from our staff and the basis for consultation 
was approved by the Board. Open workshops were held to seek the views of our 
residents. We sought the views of the Mayor of Lewisham, local MPs, the Housing 
Select Committee and Cabinet Member for Housing. 

4.3. Content of this year’s business plan has been developed in line with the ‘Raising Our 
Game’ transformation agenda. Consultation on this agenda included staff, council 
officers, and Lewisham Homes’ Board. In November 2020 the Government published 
the long-awaited White Paper ‘The Charter for Social Housing Residents’ following 
closely themes within the Green Paper published in August 2018.  There will be an 
increase in consumer regulation for local authority housing. 

4.4 The actions and objective contained in the plan will form part of directorate and team 
plans, as well as being included in individual performance objectives. All staff are 
therefore aware of our plans and their role in delivery. 

 

5. Lewisham Homes Annual Business Plan 2021/22 

5.1.  The proposed business plan is appended and consists of the following sections: 

 Context 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 Objectives for 2021/22 

 Key performance indicators 

 Property safety scorecard 

 

5.2. The context gives a significant overview into how and why the objectives have been 
developed, as well as the emerging landscape of regulation against which the plan will 
be delivered. 

5.3. The objectives began development in October 2020 in line with both our four year 
Corporate Plan objectives, and our budget-setting process. Objectives are grouped by 
our five ‘ambitions’: Landlord, Placemaker, Employer, Partner, and Enterprise. 

5.4. Each task supports the delivery of one of the strands of our Corporate Plan, and each 
task has a target date for delivery. 

5.5. The KPI table in section 3 of the plan includes our current year-to-date performance, 
and the targets that have been set for the next three years. Where the KPI measure is 
benchmarked by Housemark, we have also indicated, where available, what the 
median quartile performance of our peer group is. 

5.6. The property safety scorecard in section 4 gives an overview of all the compliance 
measures that are captured throughout the year, and illustrates how these important 
indicators will be reported to the Executive, Board, and to Lewisham Council. 

 

6. Financial implications  

6.1. The Lewisham Homes Board has approved a budget to deliver the Annual Business 
Plan which includes investment in transformation. This budget is based on the 
management and other allowances agreed with the authority on an annual basis and is 
predominantly funded from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

6.2. Lewisham Homes have ensured that all costs associated with the actions contained in 
the Business Plan have been contained within this agreed budget. There are no further 
costs anticipated which are outside th
[...]
. In the context 
of this report, ICT refers to the Lewisham Homes team 
concerned with IT support and infrastructure. 

“The White Paper” 

Refers to the government white paper “The charter for social 
housing residents”, published in November 2020, which sets 
out the actions the government will take to ensure that 
residents in social housing are safe, are listened to, live in 
good quality homes, and have access to redress when things 
go wrong. 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

14. Report author and contacts 

14.1. Samuel Whitwell, Head of Performance and Programmes, Lewisham Homes 

Samuel.whitwell@lewishamhomes .org.uk 

14.2. Margaret Dodwell Chief Executive Officer, Lewisham Homes 

Margaret.dodwell@lewishamhomes .org.uk 

14.3. Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services, London Borough of Lewisham 

Fenella.beckman@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



LEWISHAM HOMES / RA I S I N G  O U R  G A M E  /  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 2     1

RAISING OUR GAME
A N N U A L  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 2

P
age 19



LEWISHAM HOMES / RA I S I N G  O U R  G A M E  /  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 2     2

C O N T E X T      4

O B J E C T I V E S     1 3

K E Y  P E R F O R M A N C E  I N D I C ATO R S  1 6

P RO P E RT Y  S A F E T Y  S C O R E C A R D   1 8

CONTENTS

Please note that some of the photographs in this document pre-date social-
distancing requirements, but were chosen to be more reflective of Lewisham 
Homes’ ethos and ways or working under normal circumstances.

P
age 20



LEWISHAM HOMES / RA I S I N G  O U R  G A M E  /  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 2     3

THE CONTEXT

As a LANDLORD, we have faced the past year’s challenges head-on, maintaining 
essential services even in full lockdown, while making major adjustments to our 
ways of working.

As a PLACEMAKER, we continued with major fire safety and renovation 
programmes at the same time as improving our current stock and developing 
new social homes in the borough.

As an EMPLOYER, we have supported and developed our staff through turbulent 
times, making sure we addressed their needs, from ongoing health and wellbeing 
support, flexibility around childcare, to appropriate PPE provision.

As a PARTNER, we work closely with the London Borough of Lewisham, 
our contractors and other partners to deliver our common goals in a 
collaborative spirit.

As an ENTERPRISE, we have maintained our commitment to improving our ways 
of working and laid the foundation for our transformation journey and delivering 
value for money.

This is the third annual business plan 
focused on delivering the Lewisham 
Homes Corporate Plan 2019–23 – 
Building Our Future.  In 2020 we 
demonstrated that Lewisham Homes 
is a business that is capable of stepping 
up and responding to changing 
circumstances, while continuing to 
deliver for our residents.  

P
age 21



LEWISHAM HOMES / RA I S I N G  O U R  G A M E  /  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 2     4

A  yea r  o f  c h a n ge
2021/22 will be a year of change as we work to 
deliver a new transformation agenda for Lewisham 
Homes. This is essential to ensure we are well 
equipped to respond to such external factors as 
the long-term impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
uncertainty around our departure from the EU 
and the new legislative requirements around 
building safety.

We need to be equipped to deliver the Regulator 
of Social Housing’s consumer standards and the 
requirements that will emerge from the new social 
housing White Paper. Positioned as a ‘charter for 
social housing residents’, the White Paper makes 
clear the government’s intention to give mo
[...]
 E  /  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1 – 2 0 2 2     1 9

No. Indicator Target  
2021/22

Number Overdue 
in Month

+/-
From Last Month

Actual
2021/22

Actions 
Required

WATER HYGIENE
17 Water Tank Risk Assessments 100%

18 Water Tank Overdue Risk Actions 100%

ASBESTOS
19 Asbestos Surveys Completed 100%

20 Asbestos Actions Completed 100%

LIFTS
21 Passenger Lift Safety Inspections Completed 100%

22 Passenger Lift Services Completed 100%

LIGHTNING CONDUCTORS
23 Services Completed 100%

PLAYGROUND INSPECTIONS

24 Number of RoSPA Completed 100%

P
age 37



RAISING OUR GAME
A N N U A L  B U S I N E S S  P L A N  2 0 2 1  –  2 0 2 2

CONTACTS:

0800 028 2028

lewishamhomes.org.uk

   facebook.com/lewishamhomes

   @lewishamhomes

  lhomes.org.uk/lhlin

  instagram.com/lewishamhomes

P
age 38



 

 

Housing Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

HSC Work Programme 2020/21 – draft agreed on 15 September 2020 

HSC Work Programme 2020/21 – agreed by Business Panel 29 September 2020 

HSC work programme 2020/21 reviewed at committee meetings on 15 September 2020; 18 
November 2020; 28 January 2021; and 9 March 2021. 

 

 

Report title: Select Committee work programme report 

Date: 9 March 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 

Contributors: John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

To advise members of the completed work programme for 2020/21 and to propose draft 
priority themes for the committee’s work programme for 2021/22. 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B 

 consider priority themes for the 2021/22 work programme 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1. Summary 

1.1. Each select committee is required to agree a work programme for submission to the 
Business Panel at the beginning of the municipal year. As this is the last meeting of the 
Housing Select Committee in 2020/21 members are being asked to put forward 
suggestions for the 2021/22 work programme. Please note, however, that the 2021/22 
work programme will not be formally agreed until the first meeting of 2021/22. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee is asked to:  

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B 

 consider priority themes for the 2021/22 work programme 

3. The Work Programme 

3.1. Issues covered over the course of 2020/21: Due to the pandemic and the demand 
that this has placed on the council, each Select Committee has only met four, instead 
of five, times this year. In addition, during the latter part of the municipal year, select 
committees were asked to only consider business critical and/or urgent items. This has 
had an impact on the volume of work select committees have been able to complete 
this year. The completed work programme attached at appendix A. 

3.2. Key issues covered by the Housing Select Committee this year have included: budget 
cuts relevant to the remit of the committee; Lewisham’s housing strategy and 
homelessness strategies; overcrowding; allocations; and Lewisham Homes. 

3.3. Timetable for setting the 2021/22 Work Programme: Five committee meetings will be 
scheduled for the 2021/22 municipal year. A draft work programme will be put forward 
at the first meeting of the municipal year, taking into account key local issues and the 
committee’s previous work.  

3.4. At this meeting members are asked to review the committee’s work over 2020/21 and 
consider suggestions/priority themes for 2021/22. Forthcoming key decisions are set out 
in appendix B. Work programme suggestions should be consider
[...]
 Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

December 2019 
 

Approval of the Local 
Development Scheme (update) 
 

01/04/20 
Council 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at the 
lake, Beckenham Place Park 
 

29/04/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

November 2019 
 

Corporate Equalities Scheme 
 

29/04/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Jonathan 
Slater, Cabinet Member 
for Community Sector 
 

 
  

 

P
age 60



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

October 2019 
 

Adoption of the Catford 
Regeneration Masterplan 
Framework 
 

03/06/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

October 2019 
 

PLACE/Ladywell parts 1 & 2 
 

08/07/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

 
  

 

P
age 61



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Lewisham Homes Annual Business Plan
	04 Appendix - Business Plan 2021-2022 - 090321

	5 Select Committee work programme
	05 Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Aisling Gallagher, Silvana Kelleher and Susan Wise and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Margaret Dodwell (Chief 
Executive) (Lewisham Homes), Ainsley Forbes (Chair of the Board) (Lewisham Homes), 
Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm), Ellie 
Eghtedar (Interim SMG Housing Needs and Refugee Services), Sukhi Nijjar (Hostel 
Manager) and Petra Der Man (Principal Lawyer) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Susan Wise is a Lewisham Homes director. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Lewisham Homes Annual Business Plan 
 
Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes) introduced the report. 
There was a discussion and the following key points were noted.  

4.1 This is the third year of Lewisham Homes’ four year corporate plan. There is 
currently a complex legislative background in social housing with a new white 
paper, a new charter to give more weight to tenants’ voices, enhanced 
consumer regulations and inspections by the social housing regulator, and 
new building safety regulations. A new regime around building safety is 
expected to be in place by April 2022. The Fire Safety Act is also coming into 
force with new standards around fire risk assessment and cladding. 

4.2 The committee has previously been briefed on Lewisham Homes’ plan for a 
new, more customer-focused and accessible ICT system. The council has now 
agreed to invest in a new system to be shared with the council and Regenter. 
The focus of the new system will be on inclusivity to allow everyone to access 
Lewisham Homes services.  



 

 
 
 

2 

4.3 Lewisham Homes needs to make sure there is a clearer focus on complaints 
as this is an important form of resident feedback. 

4.4 The delivery of new homes is a major priority and there are currently 284 on 
site, most of which started during the lockdown. Resident engagement on 
these sites continues. 

4.5 There has been a recent significant stock condition survey which found that 
the level of decent homes is not where it should be. The fire doors programme, 
for example, is on target to deliver by September 2021. The majority of the 
decent home programme will be complete by the end of 2022. The funding has 
been identified and contracts are in place to deliver. 

4.6 The committee queried whether we could encourage more residents to join 
Tenant and Resident Associations (TRAs) and use TRAs as way to consult 
with and keep residents up to date. 

4.7 It was noted that Lewisham is fortunate to have a healthy TRA population but 
that not all TRAs allow Lewisham Homes to reach all residents. Lewisham 
Homes are fully committed to engaging with TRAs but not to the exclusion of 
other resident engagement activity. 

4.8 The committee asked how the pandemic has impacted the council’s ability to 
deliver on its house-building target and whether the upcoming legislative 
changes will impact on this as well? 

4.9 The delivery of the New Homes Programme has been slower due to the 
pandemic but a lot of homes have still started on site during this period.  

4.10 The Cabinet Member for Housing confirmed that based on current 
forecasting the council is on target to deliver on its house building target. 

4.11 The committee also noted that the council‘s house building programme is 
also creating employment for young people in the borough. 

4.12 It was also noted that Lewisham Homes’ staff training programme looks to 
the ombudsman code of conduct and other good practice and all staff are 
being asked to complete. It’ll be tailored for front-line staff as Lewisham Homes 
wants to give them a way to share what they see. There will also be a 
leadership programme based on modern ways of working and a focus on 
outcomes. 

4.13 The committee queried whether Lewisham Homes is being strategic about 
complaints handling and identifying when they are a symptom of wider 
problems, noting the procedure for repeated lift breakdowns for example. 

4.14 It was noted that the first step with a complaint is to put the situation right 
for the resident but trends and learning points will also be identified but there is 
more that can be done. It was also noted that the Lewisham Homes board will 
now be receiving a six month synopsis of complaints. The committee asked if it 
could see a version of this too. 

4.15 It was also noted that Lewisham Homes will be producing an annual report 
to residents in which Lewisham Homes will be able to focus on what it’s 
learned from complaints.  

4.16 The committee queried what percentage of Lewisham Homes residents are 
involved in TRAs? 



 

 
 
 

3 

4.17 It was noted that there are at least 25 active TRAs in Lewisham Homes 
properties. The Lewisham Tenants’ Fund would be able to provide more 
detailed figures. 

4.18 It was noted that with the new social housing white paper there is an 
increased focus on standards of homes and that modernising the repairs 
service will put Lewisham Homes in a better place to deal with this. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report and recommended it for Mayor and 
Cabinet’s consideration.  

 
5. Select Committee work programme 

 
5.1 The committee discussed a number of possible issues to cover in the 

committee’s work programme for next year and agreed to suggest an item on 
shared ownership housing. 

Resolved: the committee noted the completed work programme and the 
suggestion for next year’s work programme.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


